

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/7/2019 1:45 PM
No. 52787-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Robert Collins,

Appellant

v.

Nia Collins,

Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Robert Helland, WSBA 9559
Attorney for Appellant

HELLAND LAW GROUP, PLLC
960 Market Street
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 572-2684

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....iv

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

Factual Background.....1

Procedural Background.....1

ARGUMENT

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE MOTION OF ROBERT COLLINS TO COMPEL ARBITRATION6

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ENTERING FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND FINAL DIVORCE ORDER10

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DISTRIBUTING PROPERTY IN THE DECREE WITHOUT MAKING FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW SUPPORTING THE DISTRIBUTION.....11

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY LIMITING THE ARBITRATOR’S ROLE AS SET FORTH IN THE CR2A AGREEMENT13

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO AWARD THE APPELLANT HIS ATTORNEY’S FEES	14
VI. THE APPELLANT SHOULD BE AWARDED HIS REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	15
VII. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 342, 103 P.3d 773 (2004).....	6
<i>Agars v. Waters</i> , 69566 – 5 – I Division I of the Court of Appeals, December 16, 2013.....	7
<i>Young v. Cosgrove, Division I</i> , June 10, 2013 Unpublished.....	8
<i>Dillabough v. Okanogan County</i> , 105 Wash. 609, 614, 178 P. 802 (1919).....	12
<i>In re marriage of Greene</i> , 97 Wn. App. 708, 714, 9896 P.2d 144 (1999).....	12
<i>In re marriage of Morrow</i> , 53 Wn. App. 579, 590 (1989).....	17

STATUTES

RCW 7.04A.060(1).....	9
RCW 7.04A.070.....	14
RCW 26.09.....	15
RCW 26.09.140.....	15; 17

COURT RULES

CR 52.....12
RAP 18.1(a).....15
